data entry, ‘cleaned’ and then analysed using SPSS v10. The data were 

explored in four stages: description of the sample, comparison between hospital 

sites, comparison between professional groups and recording of written 

comments.   

Results 

The sample 

Eight hundred and seventy-eight (878) questionnaires were distributed in total. 

Four hundred and seventy-nine (479) were returned from a broad cross-section 

of staff from the two acute hospitals after six weeks.  This represented a 

response rate of 54 percent. When reviewed according to individual hospital 

there were: 

• 278 (58%) respondents from Hospital A